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© OF WALTINORE COUNTY
‘coumet Imanic District © Case Nom. 94-163-A & S4-364-A
Vietoria 1. Bagrosski .
Petition: . x e AE

FINDLNGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LA

Fhis matter comes bofore the Deputy Zoming Commissioner as com-

bined Pelitions for Variance for the subject propertics known as 1809 and

1811 Fairview Avonue, located in the Halethorpe aren of western Baltimore
Vietoria

County.  The Fetitions were (1led by the owner of the propert

ks reliel (rom

B Bagrowski. 10 Case No. @4-363-A, the Pelitioner

Sections 1B0Z.3.C.1 and 104 of the aitimore County Zoning kegulations

(B.C.7.R.) 1o permit n lot width of 50 feet in liow of the required 5%

foet, side yard setbacks of i feel cach in liew of the minimm roquired 10

zed lot as buildable for a pro-

fest for both, and Lo approve an unders

pored dwolling at 1009 Fairviow hvonto.  [n Cane No. 94-364-R, the Peti-
Liomer secks relicl fron Soction 1B02.35.C.1 of the B.C.Z.R. to pormit o
lot width of 50 feet in Lieuw of ho required 5o feot, and a side yard
cetback af 6.5 oot i Tiew of the mininim required 10 foel for the exist-

ina duelling at 1811 Fairview Avenus. The subject proporties and relief

sought are more particularly doscribed on the plat which accospanied the

Jetitions filed in this matter and marked as betitioner's Exhibits 1.

Petitions were Victoria Ragrowsk

Appearing on bemall of the

iy cwner, Mr. & Mra. Christopher Bagrowski, the Petitioner’s son and

pro
snughter-in-lav, and F. Wichael Grace, Fsquiro, attorney for the betition-

or. There wern no Protestanls prosent.
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May 17, 199
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100 Fredoricn Rood, Buite 100
Catonsville, Maryland 21228

RE: PETITIONS FOR VARIANCE
NE/S Fairview Ave., 219.75' & 129.75" SE of the c/l of Ridge Rd.
(1809 and 1811 Fairview hvenue)

13th Election Distriet - Ist Councilmanic District

Victoria B. Bagrowsk. - Potitioner

Cage . 94-363-A & 4-364-

Dear Mr. Grace:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendere th

sbovecapisoned. matter.  The Fatitlons gy Bogmiag o sn
Vith the attached order.

1n the event any party finds the docision rendered s unfavor-
ble, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
hictrs(o0) giye ot the Suco of this order. Forfurther Information on

sty e
\,Lv/, Alobhoea
Deputy Zoning l‘av-lnluner
s iy

Mrs. Victoria B. Bagrowski
1811 Fairview Avenue, Baltirore, Wd. 21227

Mr. § Mrs. Christopher F. Bagrowski
433 013 Home Rond, Baltisore, Ma. 21206

People’s Counsel
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(ORDER RECF")

Teat imony revealed that both properties identified above contain
approximately ©0.1435 acves each, zoned D.R. 5.5. The property known as
1811 Fairview Avenue i improved with a two-story single family dwelling
and accessory shed. The property known as 1009 Fairview Avenue i unim-

proved. Testimony indicated that the Petitioner and her late husband

purchased the subject properties in 1959 and that they resided together on
the property at 1811 Fairview Avonue until the death of her husbans in
1984. At this timo, Mrs. Bagrowski contimies to reside in the dwelling
alone. Mrs. Bagrowski's son is desirous of developing the property at
1805 Falrview Avenue with a single family dwelling for his wife and family
in order to bo closer to his mothar and provide assistance to her in her
older yoars. Testimony revealsd that Mrs. Bagroveki doss not have a driv-
or's 1icense and relies upon her children to run errands and provide trans-

portation for her as needed. The reliefl requested herein is necessary to

legalize existing improvements on 1811 Fairview Avenue and to permit devel-
opment of the adjolning property on 1809 Fairview Avenue.

An area variance may be granted where strict spplication of the
zoning regulations would cause practical difficulty to the Petitioner and
hls property. Melean v. Soley, 270 Wi. 208 {1373). To prove practical
ifficulty for an acea variance, the Petitioner mist mest the following:
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applied for ‘et 'u- bstantial relief; and

Petition for

to the Zening Commbssinies of
Bor e property looaded of

=i

s bo poesnily semsd 1y 5 5

-
oot oty o m ey

1 nz 5C.1 Co perait ' 1ot
162 satback of 6.5 feet 1 Tieu of the Foquired 10 fast.

ey
) Pu
Shiareiiaen

() As Fatitioner gate older, 18 s pateioalarly tapertiat that child buttd
©n adjscant Lot to cave for o

| property with fatestion-of aveatuaily buiiding smother house for

w Reguorn.
oo e s o o e e P, S, it e e
--:‘..,-.'-’:._-:.....—-—-_;-"“-"?—.-n—_--_: 7

-
et by i P
Lo O

T

Rochlol oy IO

 Votames bem Bocsney
width of 30 fest in lies of tha Tequirad 55 feet and

s o o g g, e e e

Anderson v. Bd. of Appeals, Town of Chosapeske Beach, 22 Md. App. 28
(1974,

It 1s clear from the testimony that if the variance is granted,
such use, as proposed, will not b contrary to the spirit of the B.C.Z.R.
and will not result In any injury to the publie yood.

After duo consideration of the testimony and svidence presanted,

it 48 cloar that practical difficulty or unreasonsblo hardship will result

if the variance ls not granted. It has been established that special
circumstances or conditions exist that are pecullar to the land or struc-
ture which is the subject of this variance request and that the require-
ments from which the Patitioner sseks relief will unduly restrict the use
of the land due to the special conditions unigue to this particular parcel.
In addition, the variance requested will mot cause any injury to the pub-
lic health, safety or general welfars. Purther, the granting of the Peti-
tioner's request is in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of the

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the proparty, and

Public hearing on these Petitions held, and for the reascna given above,
the varisnce requested should be granted.

THEREFORE, 1T 15 ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for
Baltimore County this /7™ day of May, 1934 that the Petitiom for Vari-
ance in Case Ho. 34-363-A mesking relisf from Sections 102.3.C.1 aed 304
of the Baltimore County Zoning Begulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a lot
width of 50 fest in Lieu CF the required S5 fast, side yard setbacks of 8
foet sach in lieu Of the minimm required 10 fost for both, and to approve
an undersiaed Lot es buildeble for a proposed dwelling on 1809 Tairview

SONING DESCRIPTION FOR 1811 FAIRVIEW AVENUR
ELICYION DISYRICY 13
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Avenus, in accordance with Petitioner's Bxhibit 1, be and s hereby GRANT-
£D; and,

17 I8 FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance in Case Mo.
94-364-A in which the Petitioner seoks reliof from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of
the

~2-R- to permit a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the roquired 55
fest, and a side

thack of 6.5 feet in lieu of the minimm required 10
foet for the existing dwelling at 181}

alrview Avenue, in accordance with
Potitioner's Exhibit 1, be and s hereby GRANTED, subject to the following
restrictions:

D e [Pebitioters may spply for their buslal
permit and be granted sase upon receipt of this ‘order;
Towerer, Petitiomees are hereby made

f Order
¥ resson, this Grder 1
revesseds the celief grantes hemed snchi be rescinded.
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111 west Chesspeake Avenue
owson, MD 212

PETITION PROCESSING FPLAG

This potition hos boon accopted for €i.lng, after an Initial review, and has been
placed on the ajends tho  zoning advisory committee. lowevar, the following
vare found 10 be nlasing or inconpiote whon the petition vas included on
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) ‘ o ] = - F YRR OF NVERTISING FEES VELL STAY or sonne omen. M The folloving information is mi
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April 15, 1994

111 West Chesape:
Towson, MD 21204

e Avenue w10y 8873053

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

e 24, 1%
Towson, MD 21204

NOTICE OF HEARING

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

The 2ot Comiasienar of altiaoce CounLy, by suthocity of the Joniog Aet aod Begulations of haltimre.
‘Comty, vL11 bokd @ public beeciog oo the propecty Sdentified bareia 1o
Room 106 of e Granky OFfice Bulldiog, 111 4o eeum 10 Towmca, Maryland 21200

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATR: April 4, 1994
Zoning and

oam 118, 018 Couetbouon, 400 bashington Avemee, Touson, Rarylond 21204 as follous:
. Esquirs

tichael.
Cerlal ¢ lr\l-h, ‘pA.
300 Frederic

FROM: ¢f Robert W. Bowling,

e aryiana 21228 Developers ln.umuu Bostie”

 case o, 34-364-1, Ttem Mo 353 :
o Clonens Victoria B. Bragrovax " rnr‘mﬂ'}"ﬂ. Gomittes Hesting
Pot bt Eor vacionca ey

. 118, 014 Couetiooss.

agronsk
MEARING: TUESTAY, APRIL 2, 1994 at 10:00

ackamce 10 gormt ot wbth of 50 fost 1 liw of the requlred 53 foet aad o side furd heck of 6.5
foet. 1 L of the rogelred 10 ot Dear Mz, Grace:
e Developers Engineering Section has 1ewed
dowed lans .on revie:
The Zoning rlnu l«!vlu:t u—k"‘mfr’ ,n‘u“m the e m ,,l,u,e:’mh‘ stes. If the _H g fae
to indicata the appropristeness of Divistons §3.°4 and § for & minor development.

(ZAE E . s sare il e
commissioner, sttormey and/or the patitioner, are ‘eware Pl BWB:aw
&‘L‘J probless with regard to the Propossd isprovesen e amrmte that may have & bearims
on this case.

1 bton
::“:m Enclosed are all comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC
t offer or request informstion on ywxm s l:;r g If additional
:_ are Mll'd from other . hé
cr Victoria b. Bagroski you. rvise, 'that 1s not infarmative will be placed in the
7. Wichael Grace, Eaq. F hearing file. This wmm was. -eqlma for filing on Warch 17, 1984,
and a hearing vas scheduled sccordingly- "
v (1) 2D S168 & ST MIST B8 ETIRAED 0 B 104, 111 V. CRESAPEALS IEKGE OB VG RIALIY T F :
{2) EARIICE ARE KASDICPPED ACCLSSIBLE; FOR SPECTAL ACCUYRDATIONS FLAISE CALL 887-3153. : The g,u.,.u, comsents are related only to_the filing of futurs
(3 PR DAPRNITION CORCTAING TS FILE AKY/GR. HEALLKG, CONTACY TS OFTICE AT 087-335. = S o caettting Lot petTtion filing process 2
' with uu- n!na .

1. The airector of Zoning Mministration and Development Mansgemert
has instituted o system whersby atd who
foel that they are capable of filing petitions that comply with

all aspects of the zoning and petitions filing
roqulrements can file theix petitions vith this office withost
the necesaity of a preliminary review by sonirg
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M. Charlotte Minton Re:  Baltimore County
Zoning Mmh.hmrian and Item No: ¢ 357/ (MK )

Developme:
County mee Building
Room 109

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
‘Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Mint:
This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection 1o

approval as it does not access a State roadway and fs not efected by any Seate Highway
Administration project.

Please contact Bob Small at 410-333-1350 if you have any questions.
Thank you for the opportunity (o review. this item.
Very truly yours,

DAUID M. CAYSES, ACTIG O HIEE
Jehn-Comensdile, Chiai—
" Engineering Permits

Eagionctiag Acten

My ieghone numoeris
Maryaod Raay Sarcs b ipared Horing o Speech
» imore, MO 21203-0717
srectitlicaAdarses 1.0, BoxTI7 s Suttmore, WO ZUOLATY



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND Halimore Coundy Govermment
e Departmer
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE @
0: Acnold Jablon, Director
Zoning Administration & 700 East Joppsa Rosad St 901
Development. Management Towson, Miy 21206 550 G0y 7 As00

FROM: Pat Keller, Deputy Director
Office of Planning and Zoning

DATE: March 31, 1994 . ATt s o
SUBJECT: 1809 and 1811 Fairview Avenve
InpomATION:
Tten umber: 350 and 351
Petitioner: Victoria 8. Bagrouski B
Towmons 1D
Proporty Size: AL Sror1
Zoning: bR 55 e Uy Owmer s SEE BELOW
Requasted Action: LOCAT 10H: SEE BELOW
Hoaring Date:
Ttom Ho.s S DELON oning Agenda
SIPIARY OF RECOKENDATIONS: ]
Should the applicant's request be granted, the building envelope should be re-
duced to reflect the dimension of the proposed house.
request, the rer operty has been surveyed
tho comnonts o \eabln and reauired o
or incorporated into the final plans for the property.
Prepared by: A, The Fi Frev 1en Burean has ne commen at this time, IN
FEFERENCE TO THE FOLLOUING 1TEN TAMUERST 348, 349, 350, 281sAND 254

o Reetygy
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t PHONE ©87-4881, ME-1102F

REVIEUER: LT.
Fix

cet File
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PETITION FOR VARIANCE

of Ridge Road (1811 Falrview Ave.),
13th Election Dist., lst Council-
mante D1

PETITIONER :

VIGTORTA B. BAGROWSKI

captioned matter,

final Order.

21228, Attorney for Petitioner.

it books_L settes 6O ms_STErseetions.
OWNER: YICTORIA B _DBAGROWSKI

LoT 5i3

LT 5)5 ! LoT $17

St MsochTen we, Plat to accompany Petition for Zoning[X] Varlance [ ]Special Hurlng} -
ML Ay, MD 22771 PROPERTY ADDRESS: /81| FRURYIENY OVENUE e poges 8§ 8 ol the CHICKLIET for sodmisast poguired Wermation
1301) 442-2031 o Holethorpe
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ENTRY OF APPEARANCE
Please enter the appearance of the People's Couasel ia the above
Notice should be sent of any heariog dates or other

proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any prellminary or

Peter Max Zimserman
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

(,) l ?/2& ¢

yth
1 HEREBY CERTIFY THAT on this,
of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to F. Michael Grace, Esq.

Glariel & Brush, P.A., 300 Frederick Road, Suite 100, Catonsville, MD

e LZAVEYAVE

CASE NO:  94-364-A

lb« i

s
a

Room 47, se W
400 Washington Avenue

, Mary 21204 \
(410) 887-2188
day of e + 19%, a copy

V/)gdl. Mos )




